(ii) the Company will not proceed with the Rights Issue in the event the Whitewash
Waiver is not being obtained by Dr. Yap.

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately upon the Capital Reorganisation having become
effective but before completion of the Rights Issue; and (iii) after the Capital
Reorganisation having become effective and immediately after completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming no further Existing Shares (or the Adjusted Shares upon the Capital
Reorganisation having become effective) will be issued or repurchased from the date of
this announcement and up to the Record Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

As at the Effective Date immediately
upon the Capital Reorganisation having
become effective but before completion

of the Rights Issue

After the Capital Reorganisation having become effective
and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

Assuming all Shareholders
have taken up

the Rights Shares

Assuming only Dr. Yap
has taken up his Rights

Shares entitlement
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

The Concert Group 3,023,915,510 29.36 151,195,775 29.36 604,783,100 29.36 604,783,100 62.45

(Note)

Public Shareholders 7,274,273,140 70.64 363,713,657 70.64 1,454,854,628 70.64 363,713,657 37.55

Total 10,298,188,650 100.00 514,909,432 100.00 2,059,637,728 100.00 968,496,757 100.00

Note: These 3,023,915,510 Existing Shares are beneficially owned by Dr. Yap.

20

Reasons for the Rights Issue and use of proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in property development, investment and trading,
industrial water supply business, trading of securities and other strategic investments.

Assuming that there is no change in the number of issued Adjusted Shares on or before
the Record Date, the net proceeds from the Rights Issue (after deduction of estimated
professional fees and other related expenses of approximately HK$5 million) will not be
less than approximately HK$307 million and not more than approximately HK$1,058